AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH URS CONSULTANTS FOR A/E SERVICES FOR PROJECT 29 A/B - MARTIN LUTHER KING BOULEVARD AND EAST 103RD STREET BRIDGES - \$241,156.00 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND (100% LOCAL MATCH FUNDS)

WHEREAS, the proposal of URS Consultants located at 564 White Pond Drive, Akron, Ohio 44320-1100 for Architect/Engineering Services for Project 29 A/B - Martin Luther King Blvd. and East 103rd Street Bridges was received on the 11th day of February, 1994; and

WHEREAS, URS Consultants submitted an offer to provide Architect/Engineering Services for Project 29 A/B - Martin Luther King Blvd. and East 103rd Street Bridges at a price of two hundred forty-one thousand one hundred fifty-six & 00/100 dollars (\$241,156.00); and

WHEREAS, the General Manager deems URS Consultants to be them most qualified provider of the required Architect/Engineering Services and finds the negotiated price to be reasonable, and therefore recommends the same for acceptance by the Board of Trustees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the proposal submitted by URS Consultants on February 11, 1994 be and it is hereby accepted a the most advantageous proposal for Architect/Engineering Services for Project 29 A/B - Martin Luther King Blvd. and East 103rd Street Bridges at a firm-fixed-price of two hundred forty-one thousand one hundred fifty-six & 00/100 dollars (\$241,156.00).

Section 2. That the said contract shall be incorporated and be consistent with the proposal of URS Consultants dated February 11, 1994 as amended by negotiations.

Section 3. That said contract shall be payable out of Capital Improvement Fund (100% Local Match Funds) in the amount of two hundred forty-one thousand one hundred fifty-six & 00/100 dollars (\$241,156.00).

Section 4. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority contingent upon compliance by the contractor to the Bid Specifications and Addenda, if any, the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 1993-88; bonding and insurance requirements and all applicable laws relating to contractual obligations of the Authority.

Section 5. That this Resolution take effect immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted:	April 19,	1994
	$1 \leq 1$	
Attest:	Contra Jola	
	Secretary-Treasurer	

President